Te2 RAILRCAD COMMISSION
STATE 0F CALIFCRWIA

~~=000==~
In the Iatter of thre Application of )

CONTRA CCSTA GAS COLPANY, a corpor- ) Avplication No. 6328
ation, for a revieion of ite rates. )

S. Weldo Colemaxz, .Lor Applicest.
4. F. Zrey, City Attormey, for the
City of lartirez.

Yathew Yard, City Attorney, for
toe City of Antiocn.

2. N. Yolfe, City Attorney, for
tee CLiy of Pittsburg. .

3Y TE2 COMISSION:
CRIXIOX

The Cortra Coeta Gae Company, hereinafter referred
to a9 the company or applicapt, is & corporstion engaged in
the busimese o manufacturing, dietributing erd selling arti-
ficial gas in a territory including the incorporated cities
and towne of Antloch, Conmcord, lartinez aznd Pittedburg, the
town of Crockett and certain contigunous uzincorporated terri-
tory in Contra Costs Comnty. This company in ite application
alleges that tihe greater price it will heve to ray for oil arpd
other incressed operating expenses due vrimarily to Lkigher wages
and salaries, will deprive it of a reasorable return upon toe
money actually invested iz ite busirness ard that subseguent to

December 31, 1920 this returm will be so inadequate that uwnless




relief is granted the applicant will e powerless to »roperly
perform ite duties a9 a public utility. IFor trese reasons

the compsny asks tre Commiseion for an order authorizing arn in-
crease in its rates to & polnt wiere the retuwim will be snffi-
clent ¥0 pay full cost of service, including a reasonable al-
lowezce for depreciation and yield a reasorable returr on the
applicant's investment.

A public hearing was held before Exmrmirer Satterwhite
a8t which evidence wae taker, and tie matter has been enbmitted
for decieion.

The present rates were eetadbliched by Decision Ko.
6975, decided December 19, 1919. In +tzat decision the Commig-
elon found that $310,000 was the proper allowabdle capital for
8 rate base. During 1920 the company has expended 55,951
i additions and estimates tist 510,000 will be asdded to the
phyeical capital by improvemezts during 192l1. Ueing the aver-
ege phyeical value for 1921 and making reasonable allowﬁnce
for materiale and eupplies and working caeh capital the Commis-
elon finde that a fair rate base is $356,176.

Decision No. 6975 granted ap increase in rates upon
the showing tiet tze price of 0il would imereasse from %1.70 to

$1.85 per barrel and that imcreases inm otkex overating coats

womld ocour.  The Company, GOVTEE, Wh A6 10 DAL 8 C0ls

tract for a eupply of o1l fLor a portiom of the year at $L.63
per barrel. Upon the basis of the estimates nsed therein +the

epplicant ehould have beer able to save approximately 8 ocents

per I 80ld, but other expezses increased correspondirgly, thue

rractically abaorbing the saving from lower coat of oil.
Analysis of the 1920 operating costs reveals the fact

that there has beer a cteady incremse in expermses in all depart-




mentes and that the item of cost of oil for produmetiorn has

reached a figure which {o considered eoxcessive by the Commia-

elon’s ergineers.

Apparertly this high coxsumption of oil is

due to mnaccounted-for gas. In consideration of the fact that

the company’'s meters, maine and services are comparatively new

axd thet the gererating plant is moderr, & limit of 133 gallone

per M sold i9 considered reasorable for 1921 copsumptior. This

reduces the amount eatimated by the applicant for this purbose

to $44,520.

The appliéant reguests $10,500 ammual deprecistion.

Compared with previous estimates made by thies Commission asnd the

gereral records of deprecistion applicabvle to gas properties of

this character, we f£ind tisat ar ammity of 2-3/4% on the depre-

ciable property, or 38,900 for tae year 1921, will be reason-

able.

The following table seta forth tze Commission's esti-

mate of expenses and returr for 1921 with the present rates:

ESTINATED REVENUE AND ITPINSES

CONTRA COSTA GAS COMPANY
TR 1921

Groas Operating ROVONTVE « « o« « « « « « « = o $120,645
Gross Operating Revenue Per X .« ¢ ¢« « « o « & 1.915

Operating Expenges:
Produetiorn Cil

Production other > e a LR A BB N BN BN A N

Tranemission
Distridution
Commerweial

LE R N RN NEAE R R B R R NE NN NI NN NN N

.0 SO 00 SHs88ssasssseaae

General and Iiscl. ZXP. cecccscccsccaascee

Taxe9

58 88 00s0SDESLESDPSToesetaaas

Tncollectible ACCOMBLS ceecccceveaccscsacne

Total = v v o o« « = = « . o $106,157

-3-




(Brouvght Forward) Total . . . . 3106,157
Depreciation . . . . . . . ¢ ¢ v o o . 8, 900

Total . . . . $115,057

Net for RetuX - « . = ¢ v & v v o o o &« « . & 5,588

Rate for Return on Rate Base of $356,176 ... 1.57%

In thie estimate the coet of oil wae calculated st $2.24

per barrel, waich i1 the presert market price.

The estimsted rate of returm for tihe year 1921 under
the exiating rates is, 2o stated above, 1.57% upor the rste
baee. This rate of return can be earned only by the strictest
economy op the part of the company and improvement in the effi~
ciency of ite gas production plant. It 19 evident that the

rates foxr gas muet be increased if the company ie to continue
to render adequate service %o the territory at present served.

Applicent requests rates sufficient %0 give it a net
return 0f 8.4% on the rate base. The evidence in tals cage
indicates that on account o the guality of sexrvice rendered
in the paet and the presert cost of gas some conowmers are
diecontinuing the nse of gae, and it is the opinion of the

Commission that tne value of service is such that applicant

cannot expect to earn a return of 8.4% under exlieting conditions;

that to Increase rates sufficient to attempt to makxe this return
would result in loes of busirness and a charge to conswmers in
excees of the reasonadle value 0L the service. 7ith adequate
service avplicant shovld be in a vosition to earn s returm of

approxizately 7% wpon ite investment and the consumers of ap-

plicant muet expect to pay rates sufficlent t0 reswlt in such

a return if ressonable sexvice i rendered. The price £Lor gas




herein fixed ie¢ not prokibvitive if the gas is used efficient-
1y, but the efliclency of wse of gas deperde largely upon the
character and quality of sexvice rendered by a utility.

Toe present ratee, which were f£ixed by this Commis-
sion in Decision No. 6975, were based upor the understarnding
toat the Contra Costa Gae Compeny would fumlly comply with the
standards of gas service s9 prescrided by the Comxission's Gen-
eral QOrder No. 58. Dre inveatigations made by the Commission's
gae 2ervice inspector show that applicant hae not complied. in
full with the standsrde prosceridved by the Commiseion and thaf
service hae not been entirely satisfactory. The result of
this failure to rexder adegquate sfervice has been the complaint
f£iled by the residente of the town of Crockett, Case No. 14599,
in which complainante regqueat a credit on treir bille, and al-
90 90xe loee of constmers op the rest of trhe company's eyétem.
.Applicant'e-service auet be orought to stendard bvefore further
increases ir rates are guthorized.

Ir view ol tze above facts tihe rates herein proposed
will not be made effective until epplicant kas submitted proof
and an inepection by the Commission's gas engineers shows thst
it i in s positior t0 render gervice of value which will jue-

tify the rates waica are rereizn prescrided.

Contra Costa Gaa Company naving applied for author-

ity to increase ite rates and charges for gae, a pudblic hAesar-
irg having been held, the matter submitted snd belng row resdy
for declisiox,

The Rallroad Commission of the IZtate 02 Cslifornia

hereby finde ss a fact thet the present retes charged for gas




service by Contra Costa Gee Company are not fair and reason-
able rates and that the rates herein establiched are Just ard
reasonable rates £or the service of gse by Contra Coste Gas

Company wken such service complies with the specifications

and otandarde prespribéd by the Railroad Commission.

Basing its Order onm the foregoing firndinge of fact
and the other findings of fact contained in the Opinion which
precedes this Oxder,

IT IS HEEREBY O2DERZD thet Contrs Coeta Gas Compary
be, and it i3, kereby authorized to charge and collect the £0l-
lowing schedules of rates for gas service rendered when eaid
coxpany kas obtained from this Commissiom a Supplemental Order
finding +tkat the quality of service rendered has been improved
to comply with the standsxds prescribed by the Railroad Commig-

efon of the State of California:

SCEEDUIE XO. 2

Groass

400 cu.ft. or lese per meter per month $l1.35

3,600 cu.ft. ver meter per month, per£M' 2.35
cn.' .t.

v 4,000 " b per X 2.00
cn.ft.
v 7,000 " rer X
- ocur.ft.
All over 15,000 " per X
cu.fit.

The net rate is effective if the b1ill is paid st the
oflice of the Company on or before the tenth day
0of tihe month next succeeding thet for which the
bill is remdered. Otazerwise the gross charge




SCEEDULE NO. 2

Prepay Meter Service

RAtO cevcvecescaaes. 52,40 per ¥ cu.ft.
Mivimum Charge ..... 1.25 per Meter per MNonth

SCEEDUIE NQ. 3

Hotels, Restaurants end Bakery Service

Grose = _Tet

Rate per X cu.ft. per meter per month ..... $1.45 $1.35
Mipimom weekly charge ver meter 8.00
The net rate is effective if tiae bill is psid st
the office of the Company within four (4) daye

efter the rresentation of the weekly bill.
Otherwise the gross charge applies.

Dated at San Fraxcisco, California, this

L7 -Zday ot dareh, 1921.

Commissioners.




